

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018

CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1 - 2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities	4
Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6 - 20

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors of

MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **Maricopa County Community College District Foundation** (the "Foundation"), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2018, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of **Maricopa County Community College District Foundation** as of June 30, 2018, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited **Maricopa County Community College District Foundation's** 2017 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated September 29, 2017. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2017, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C.

September 21, 2018

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals at June 30, 2017)

ASSETS

	2018	2017
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	\$ 970,278	\$ 1,106,205
PLEDGES RECEIVABLE, net of discount and allowance	3,136,673	3,995,246
INVESTMENTS	37,722,834	36,842,777
INVESTMENTS HELD FOR OTHER	-	2,371,177
CASH HELD FOR ENDOWMENT PURPOSES	722,816	727,067
CASH SURRENDER VALUE OF LIFE INSURANCE	323,324	380,789
OTHER ASSETS	23,226	16,692
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 42,899,151	\$ 45,439,953

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

ACCOUNTS AND SCHOLARSHIPS PAYABLE	\$ 266,008	\$ 813,423
CHARITABLE GIFT ANNUITY LIABILITY	193,991	150,003
INVESTMENTS HELD FOR OTHER	-	2,371,177
TOTAL LIABILITIES	459,999	3,334,603
NET ASSETS		
Unrestricted	1,376,432	1,090,795
Temporarily restricted	16,218,448	17,342,084
Permanently restricted	24,844,272	23,672,471
TOTAL NET ASSETS	42,439,152	42,105,350
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 42,899,151	\$ 45,439,953

See Notes to Financial Statements

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Totals	
				2018	2017
SUPPORT AND REVENUE					
Contributions	\$ -	\$ 2,459,029	\$ 1,135,812	\$ 3,594,841	\$ 7,186,174
Change in donor intent	-	(74,694)	74,694	-	-
Contributed space and services	1,475,213	-	-	1,475,213	1,581,554
Investment return	146,289	1,747,157	-	1,893,446	2,808,206
Change in cash surrender value of life insurance	-	-	(57,465)	(57,465)	(41,422)
Total support and revenue before special event and net assets released from restrictions	<u>1,621,502</u>	<u>4,131,492</u>	<u>1,153,041</u>	<u>6,906,035</u>	<u>11,534,512</u>
Special event revenue	-	166,600	-	166,600	171,550
Less cost of direct donor benefits	-	(103,045)	-	(103,045)	(112,847)
Gross profit from special event	<u>-</u>	<u>63,555</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>63,555</u>	<u>58,703</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>5,161,726</u>	<u>(5,161,726)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE	<u>6,783,228</u>	<u>(966,679)</u>	<u>1,153,041</u>	<u>6,969,590</u>	<u>11,593,215</u>
EXPENSES AND GAINS (LOSSES)					
Program expenses					
Scholarships and program support	4,662,229	-	-	4,662,229	4,396,833
Supporting services					
General and administrative	1,835,362	-	-	1,835,362	1,896,964
Total expenses	<u>6,497,591</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,497,591</u>	<u>6,293,797</u>
Gain (loss) on uncollectible pledges	<u>-</u>	<u>(156,957)</u>	<u>18,760</u>	<u>(138,197)</u>	<u>24,267</u>
TOTAL EXPENSES AND (GAINS) LOSSES	<u>6,497,591</u>	<u>156,957</u>	<u>(18,760)</u>	<u>6,635,788</u>	<u>6,269,530</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	285,637	(1,123,636)	1,171,801	333,802	5,323,685
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>1,090,795</u>	<u>17,342,084</u>	<u>23,672,471</u>	<u>42,105,350</u>	<u>36,781,665</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 1,376,432</u>	<u>\$ 16,218,448</u>	<u>\$ 24,844,272</u>	<u>\$ 42,439,152</u>	<u>\$ 42,105,350</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

	2018	2017
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 333,802	\$ 5,323,685
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Net realized/unrealized investment (gains) losses	(1,192,526)	(2,049,717)
(Gain) loss from uncollectable pledges	138,197	(24,267)
Change in discount on pledges receivable	(43,279)	55,612
Contributions restricted for endowment	(1,135,812)	(1,718,462)
Decrease in cash surrender value of life insurance	57,465	41,422
Change in charitable gift annuity liability	43,988	(6,872)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Decrease (increase) in pledges receivable	616,403	(900,747)
Decrease in other assets	(6,534)	(6,001)
Increase (decrease) in accounts and scholarships payable	(547,415)	136,031
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(1,735,711)	850,684
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of investments	(12,326,054)	(17,262,636)
Proceeds from sales of investments	12,638,523	14,417,868
Distribution of investments held for other	2,492,113	3,900,000
Change in investments held for other	(2,492,113)	(3,900,000)
Change in cash held for endowment purposes	4,251	(131,489)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	316,720	(2,976,257)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from contributions restricted for endowment	1,283,064	1,870,144
Net cash provided by financing activities	1,283,064	1,870,144
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(135,927)	(255,429)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	1,106,205	1,361,634
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR	\$ 970,278	\$ 1,106,205
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NONCASH INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Unrealized gain on investments held for other	\$ 46,319	\$ 169,906

See Notes to Financial Statements

MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(1) Foundation operations and summary of significant accounting policies

Nature of operations – The *Maricopa County Community College District Foundation* (“Foundation”) was incorporated in 1976 under the laws of the state of Arizona. The Foundation’s purpose is to solicit private contributions to support the students and programs of the Maricopa County Community College District (“District”). The Foundation acts as trustee for private donations to assure that contributions are distributed in the manner specified by the donor. The Foundation also supports the formation of new academic programs, instructional innovations, and facilities. The breakdown of funds distributed for the years are as follows:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Scholarship awards	\$ 2,718,356	\$ 1,999,530
Program support	1,943,873	2,397,303
Total scholarships and program support	<u>\$ 4,662,229</u>	<u>\$ 4,396,833</u>

The significant accounting policies followed by the Foundation are as follows:

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) sets accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) to ensure consistent reporting. References to GAAP are to the FASB *Accounting Standards Codification* (“FASB ASC”).

Basis of presentation – The financial statements are presented in accordance with FASB ASC 958-205, *Not-for-Profit Entities – Presentation of Financial Statements*. Under FASB ASC 958-205, the Foundation is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets.

Prior year summarized information – The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Foundation’s financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2017 from which the summarized information was derived.

Management's use of estimates – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and cash equivalents – Cash includes cash and, at times, cash equivalents consisting of highly liquid financial instruments purchased with original maturities of three months or less. Deposits at each institution are insured in limited amounts by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”).

Contributions – The Foundation accounts for contributions in accordance with FASB ASC 958-605, *Not-for-Profit Entities – Revenue Recognition*. In accordance with FASB ASC 958-605, contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. All donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(1) Foundation operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Approximately \$26,000 and \$22,000 in contributions were received from members of the Board of Directors and Foundation staff during the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. Approximately \$4,000 and \$3,000 of pledges receivable are due from Board Members and Foundation staff as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

For the year ended June 30, 2018, there were no donors who contributed more than 10% of the Foundation's contributions revenue. For the year ended June 30, 2017, approximately 41% of the Foundation's contributions revenue was received from one donor. As of June 30, 2018, approximately 54% of the Foundation's unconditional promises to give were due from one donor. As of June 30, 2017, approximately 47% of the Foundation's unconditional promises to give were due from one donor. It is reasonably possible that donors might be lost in the near term.

Unrestricted contributions are distributed as scholarships, as designated by the Board of Directors of the Foundation, or used to further the objectives of the Foundation and to secure current or future endowments through fundraising activities and programs. Temporarily restricted contributions are distributed according to donor specification, generally as scholarships to attendees of Maricopa County Community Colleges or to support programs and projects to advance these colleges. Permanently restricted contributions require the principal be invested in perpetuity; the distributable income from the related investments is reflected as temporarily restricted in the statement of activities as specified by the donor.

Unconditional promises to give that are to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are initially recorded at the fair value of their estimated future cash flows as of the date of the promise to give through the use of a present value discount technique. In periods subsequent to initial recognition, unconditional promises to give are reported at the amount management expects to collect and are discounted over the collection period using the same discount rate as determined at the time of initial recognition. The discount rate determined at the initial recognition of the unconditional promise to give is based upon management's assessment of many factors, including when the receivable is expected to be collected, the creditworthiness of the other parties, the Foundation's past collection experience and its policies concerning the enforcement of promises to give, expectations about possible variations in the amount or timing, or both, of the cash flows, and other factors concerning the receivable's collectability. Amortization of the discounts is included in support from contributions. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

Change in donor intent – From time to time, the Foundation receives requests by donors or their designees to change the use for which the donor's original gift was intended. These donor requests may result in the reclassification of net assets between unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted net assets.

Administration fees – The Foundation charges an administration fee to defray part of the cost of managing restricted accounts held by the Foundation. A fee of 2% is charged on all new gifts, except endowment gifts. On January 1st of each year, an investment management fee of 200 basis points is charged on all accounts. This fee is not charged to endowment funds, if doing so would reduce the fund below its corpus. Total fees charged by the Foundation were \$499,497 and \$529,515, for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. A total of \$ 499,497 and \$529,515 were included in net assets released from restrictions for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Management fees – The Foundation charged no management fees on investments held for other for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017.

MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(1) Foundation operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Special event – The Foundation conducts a special event in which a portion of the gross proceeds paid by the participant represents payment for the direct cost of the benefits received by the participant at the event. Unless a verifiable, objective means exists to demonstrate otherwise, the fair value of meals and entertainment provided at the special event is measured at the actual cost to the Foundation. The direct costs of the special event, which ultimately benefit the donor rather than the Foundation, are recorded as cost of direct donor benefits. All proceeds received in excess of the direct costs are recorded as gross profit from special event in the accompanying statement of activities.

Donated materials, facilities and services – Donated materials are reflected as contributions in the statement of activities at their estimated fair value at the date of receipt. Donated services are recognized as contributions in accordance with FASB ASC 958-605 if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased. No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for certain donated volunteer services because they did not qualify for recording under the guidelines of FASB ASC 958-605; however, a substantial number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time to the Foundation's program services and fundraising campaigns.

Investments – The Foundation accounts for its investments in accordance with FASB ASC 958-320, Not-for-Profit Entities – Investments – Debt and Equity Securities and FASB ASC 958-325, Not-for-Profit Entities – Investments – Other. In accordance with FASB ASC 958-320, the Foundation carries its investments in equity securities that have readily determinable fair values, and all investments in debt securities, at fair value. In accordance with FASB ASC 958-325, the Foundation has elected to carry its other investments at fair value.

The combined individual funds participate in a common equity investment pool (the "Pool") by contributing their investable assets and receiving an ownership interest in the Pool. The ownership interest in the Pool is based on the ratio of the market value of the individual fund's investable assets to the total market value of the Pool. The ratio is used to allocate earnings activities among individual general and endowment funds.

Investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term could materially affect account balances and the amounts reported in the accompanying financial statements.

Fair value measurement – FASB ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurement*, establishes a common definition for fair value to be applied under GAAP requiring the use of fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and expands disclosures about such fair value measurements. FASB ASC 820 also establishes a hierarchy for ranking the quality and reliability of the information used to determine fair values by requiring that assets and liabilities carried at fair value be classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories:

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, unadjusted quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, or inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(1) Foundation operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Income tax status – The Foundation qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the “Code”) and, therefore, there is no provision for income taxes for the entity. In addition, the Foundation qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction under Section 170 of the Code and has been deemed not to be a private foundation. Income determined to be unrelated business taxable income (“UBTI”) would be taxable. Management believes that none of the income in 2018 and 2017 is UBTI.

The Foundation evaluates its uncertain tax positions, if any, on a continual basis through review of its policies and procedures, review of its regular tax filings, and discussions with outside experts. The Foundation’s federal Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) for the fiscal years 2015, 2016 and 2017 are subject to examination by the IRS generally for three years after they were filed. As of the date of this report, the fiscal 2018 returns had not yet been filed.

Recent accounting pronouncements – In May 2014, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, that will supersede most current revenue recognition guidance, including industry-specific guidance. The core principle of the new guidance is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The standard provides a five-step analysis of transactions to determine when and how revenue is recognized. Other major provisions include the capitalization and amortization of certain contract costs, ensuring the time value of money is considered in the transaction price, and allowing estimates of variable consideration to be recognized before contingencies are resolved in certain circumstances. Additionally, the guidance requires disclosures related to the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue that is recognized.

In August 2015, the FASB issued FASB ASU No. 2015-14, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, which changed the effective date of the provisions of FASB ASU No. 2014-09. As a result, the new effective dates for public business entities, certain not-for-profit entities, and certain employee benefit plans to apply the guidance in FASB ASU No. 2014-09 is for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2017. All other entities should apply the guidance in FASB ASU No. 2014-09 to annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018. Earlier application is permitted only as of annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2016. Transition to the new guidance may be done using either a full or modified retrospective method. The Foundation is currently evaluating the full effect that the adoption of this standard will have on the financial statements.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-14, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958), Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*. ASU 2016-14 improves the current net asset classification requirements and the information presented in financial statements and notes about a not-for-profit entity’s liquidity, financial performance, and cash flows. ASU 2016-14 is effective for annual financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017. Early application is permitted. The amendments of this ASU are to be applied on a retrospective basis in the year that the ASU is first applied. The Foundation is currently evaluating the full effect that the adoption of this standard will have on the financial statements.

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(1) Foundation operations and summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-08, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958), Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. ASU 2018-08 is intended to clarify current guidance about whether a transfer of assets is a contribution of an exchange transaction. ASU 2018-08 is intended to clarify current guidance about whether a transfer of assets is a contribution of an exchange transaction. ASU 2018-08 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2019. Early adoption is permitted. The update is intended to be applied on a modified prospective basis, but retrospective application is permitted. The Foundation is currently evaluating the full effect that the adoption will have on the financial statements.

Subsequent events – The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events through September 21, 2018, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

(2) Pledges receivable

Pledges receivable consist of the following at June 30:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Pledges receivable:		
Receivable in less than one year	\$ 2,747,872	\$ 1,862,956
Receivable in one to five years	627,235	2,035,201
Receivable in more than five years	<u>155,622</u>	<u>396,227</u>
Total pledges receivable	3,530,729	4,294,384
Less discount to net present value	(207,520)	(250,799)
Less allowance for uncollectable pledges	<u>(186,536)</u>	<u>(48,339)</u>
Net pledges receivable	<u>\$ 3,136,673</u>	<u>\$ 3,995,246</u>

Pledges receivable that are expected to be collected in more than one year have been discounted to their present value using a discount rate of 2%.

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(3) Investments

Investments consist of the following at June 30:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Equity funds:		
Common stock funds - United States	\$ 4,452,478	\$ 5,814,799
Common stock funds - emerging markets	1,754,945	2,030,611
Common stock funds - international	4,315,932	4,869,004
Exchange traded funds - global region	1,286,973	1,326,362
Exchange traded funds - United States	2,757,306	1,265,722
Fixed Income funds:		
Government agencies - United States	10,734,355	11,800,033
Government bonds	-	196,456
Corporate bonds - United States	2,377,602	2,539,601
Exchange traded funds - fixed income	2,744,788	2,017,947
Hedge fund replication strategy	551,715	-
Real estate funds - United States	807,064	1,013,834
Partnerships		
Partnerships - United States	4,374,285	3,958,236
Hedge funds:		
Hedge equity funds - United States	1,226,328	1,981,824
Commodity funds:		
Commodity funds - United States and global	339,063	399,525
Total investments	<u>\$ 37,722,834</u>	<u>\$ 39,213,954</u>

The following summarizes the investment return for the year ended June 30, 2018:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Interest and dividends	\$ 251,860	\$ 601,916	\$ -	\$ 853,776
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses)	(70,014)	1,262,540	-	1,192,526
Brokerages fees	(35,557)	(117,299)	-	(152,856)
Total	<u>\$ 146,289</u>	<u>\$ 1,747,157</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,893,446</u>

The following summarizes the investment return for the year ended June 30, 2017:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Interest and dividends	\$ 198,212	\$ 697,691	\$ -	\$ 895,903
Net realized and unrealized gains	88,084	1,961,633	-	2,049,717
Brokerages fees	(26,077)	(111,337)	-	(137,414)
Total	<u>\$ 260,219</u>	<u>\$ 2,547,987</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,808,206</u>

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(4) Cash surrender value of life insurance

The Foundation is the beneficiary of certain Life Endowment life insurance policies, the face amounts of which total approximately \$2,545,000 and \$2,745,000 as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. These policies are recorded at their cash surrender values. Policy earnings and expenses are included in the statement of activities as a change in cash surrender value of life insurance. The cash surrender values and policy benefits of these policies are permanently restricted and are included in permanently restricted net assets as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 in the accompanying financial statements. Upon the termination of the insurance policies, the Foundation will invest the proceeds into the endowment funds.

(5) Split-interest agreements

The Foundation currently administers seven charitable gift annuities. The assets contributed under the charitable gift annuities are carried at fair value. Contribution support is recognized at the date the annuities are established after recording liabilities for the present value of the estimated future payments to be made to the donors and/or other beneficiaries. Present values are calculated using a risk-free discount rate determined at the time the annuities are established, and actuarial tables and guidelines are used for calculating the available deduction for income tax purposes. The liabilities are adjusted for the accretion of the discount and other changes in the estimates of future benefits. The present value of the estimated annuity payments associated with the gift annuities are \$193,991 and \$150,003 at June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The assets aggregating approximately \$563,000 and \$392,000 held under these split-interest agreements at June 30, 2018 and 2017 respectively, are held in the Pool and invested in proportion to the amounts in Note 3.

(6) Restricted net assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are available primarily for program support and scholarship awards. Permanently restricted net assets are to provide a permanent endowment, with the investment income restricted primarily for scholarship awards (see Note 10 - Endowments).

Net assets released from restriction for the year ended June 30, 2018 consisted of the following:

Program support	\$ 1,943,873
Scholarships	2,718,356
Administrative fees	<u>499,497</u>
Total net assets released from restriction	<u>\$ 5,161,726</u>

(7) Contributed services

The District provides administration services consisting of office space and administrative salaries to the Foundation without charge. The fair value of the contributed use of office space totaled \$126,380 and \$126,380 for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The contributed services received by the Foundation were measured at the cost recognized by the District for the personnel providing the administrative services, which totaled \$1,348,833 and \$1,455,174 for the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. These amounts are reflected in the statement of activities as contributed services and general and administrative expenses.

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(8) Investments held for other

FASB ASC 958-605 establishes standards for transactions in which a not-for-profit organization accepts a contribution from a donor and agrees to transfer those assets, the return on investment of those assets, or both, to another entity that is specified by the donor. FASB ASC 958-605 specifically requires that if a not-for-profit organization establishes a fund at another not-for-profit organization with its own funds and specifies itself as the beneficiary of that fund, the recipient not-for-profit organization must account for the transfer of such assets as a liability.

Included in investments held for other are assets held in an investment for the benefit of Friends of Public Radio Arizona ("FPRAZ"), a 501(c)(3) not-for-profit organization, under a Funds Administration agreement. FPRAZ is the named beneficiary of the fund with the purpose of the fund being to support FPRAZ's mission on behalf of KJZZ/KBAQ Radio at Rio Salado College, a Maricopa Community College. The Foundation has invested the funds into the Pool with earnings activity being allocated to the investments held for other using the same allocation method as all of the other funds invested in the Pool. The Foundation charges an administrative service fee of 0.50% to all new gifts into the fund. Under the Funds Administration agreement, the Foundation has waived the customary 2.00% administration fee charged against all funds under management. In accordance with FASB ASC 958-605, a liability has been established equivalent to the fair value of the assets.

Both the liability and the assets are measured at fair value. The inputs used to determine the fair value of the invested assets are based upon the nature of the assets held within the Pool. The inputs used to determine the fair value of the liability are based upon the fair value of the assets of the Pool and the agency fund's ownership interest in the Pool. Since the fair value of the liability is based primarily upon the observable inputs used during the valuation of the assets but not based upon identical inputs for identical agency liabilities, a Level 2 classification has been assigned for the inputs used to determine the fair value of the assets held for other liability.

The activity for the agency fund is summarized as follows:

	2018	2017
Agency fund, beginning of year	\$ 2,371,177	\$ 6,101,271
Interest and dividends, net of brokerage fees	74,617	-
Realized and unrealized investment gains	46,319	169,906
Distributions	(2,492,113)	(3,900,000)
Management fees	-	-
Agency fund, end of year	\$ -	\$ 2,371,177

During the year ended June 30, 2018, the Foundation distributed the remaining assets of the agency fund to FPRAZ.

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(9) Fair value measurement

The following table sets forth the level, within the fair value hierarchy of the Foundation's assets and liabilities subject to recurring fair value measurement, other than investments measured at net asset value ("NAV") as a practical expedient, as of June 30, 2018:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Equity funds:				
Common stock funds - United States	\$ 1,808,130	-	-	\$ 1,808,130
Common stock funds - emerging markets	1,185,562	-	-	1,185,562
Common stock funds - international	571,093	-	-	571,093
Exchange traded funds - global region	1,286,973	-	-	1,286,973
Exchange traded funds - United States	2,757,306	-	-	2,757,306
Fixed Income funds:				
Government agencies - United States	348,232	-	-	348,232
Corporate bond - United States	2,377,602	-	-	2,377,602
Exchange traded funds - fixed income	2,744,788	-	-	2,744,788
Hedge fund replication strategy	551,715	-	-	551,715
Real estate funds - United States	807,064	-	-	807,064
Commodity funds - United States and global	339,063	-	-	339,063

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(9) Fair value measurement (continued)

The following table sets forth the level, within the fair value hierarchy of the Foundation's assets and liabilities subject to recurring fair value measurement, other than investments measured at NAV as a practical expedient, as of June 30, 2017:

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
Equity funds:				
Common stock funds - United States	\$ 2,406,449	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,406,449
Common stock funds- emerging markets	1,334,490			1,334,490
Common stock funds - international	630,520	-	-	630,520
Exchange traded funds - global region	1,326,362	-	-	1,326,362
Exchange traded funds - United States	1,265,722	-	-	1,265,722
Fixed Income funds:				
Government bonds	196,456	-	-	196,456
Corporate bond - United States	2,539,601	-	-	2,539,601
Exchange traded funds - fixed income	2,017,947	-	-	2,017,947
Real estate funds - United States	1,013,834	-	-	1,013,834
Commodity funds - United States and global	399,525	-	-	399,525
Investments held for other liability	-	(2,371,177)	-	(2,371,177)

The Foundation has no other assets or liabilities subject to fair value measurement other than at initial recognition.

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(9) Fair value measurement (continued)

In accordance with FASB ASC 820, the Foundation is required to disclose the nature and risks of the investments reported at NAV. The Foundation has elected to early adopt the provisions of ASU No. 2015-07 *Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosures for Investments in Certain Entities that Calculate Net Asset Value per Share (or its Equivalent)*. As a result of this election, investments reported at NAV as a practical expedient are excluded from the fair value hierarchy.

The following table summarizes the nature and risk of investments reported at NAV as a practical expedient as of June 30, 2018:

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Government agencies fund - United States				
Common Daily Aggregate				
Bond Index fund	\$ 10,386,123	\$ -	Daily	One business day
Common stock funds - emerging markets				
Emerging markets fund	569,383	-	Daily	One business day
Common stock funds - International				
International securities fund	735,158	-	Daily	One business day
Common Daily EAFE	3,009,681	-	Daily	One business day
Common stock funds - United States				
S&P 500 Index fund	2,644,348	-	Daily	One business day
Partnerships - United States				
Makena Capital Associates	991,954	-	Annual	One year
Makena Endowment Fund	3,382,331	-	Annual	One year
Hedge funds - United States				
Northern Trust Equity Long/Short fund	135,238	-	Quarterly	60 days prior to Quarter
Northern Trust Alpha Strategies fund	1,091,090	-	Quarterly	60 days prior to Quarter
Total	<u>\$ 22,945,306</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(9) Fair value measurement (continued)

The following table summarizes the nature and risk of investments reported at NAV as a practical expedient as of June 30, 2017:

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Redemption Frequency</u>	<u>Redemption Notice Period</u>
Government agencies fund - United States Common Daily Aggregate Bond Index fund	\$ 11,800,033	\$ -	Daily	One business day
Common stock funds - emerging markets Emerging markets fund	696,121	-	Daily	One business day
Common stock funds - International International securities fund	1,283,041	-	Daily	One business day
Common Daily EAFE	2,955,443	-	Daily	One business day
Common stock funds - United States S&P 500 Index fund	3,092,209	-	Daily	One business day
Small Cap fund	316,141	-	Daily	One business day
Partnerships - United States Makena Capital Associates	785,328		Annual	One year
Makena Endowment Fund	3,172,908		Annual	One year
Hedge funds - United States Northern Trust Equity Long/Short fund	645,506	-	Quarterly	60 days prior to Quarter
Northern Trust Alpha Strategies fund	1,336,318	-	Quarterly	60 days prior to Quarter
Total	<u>\$ 26,083,048</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		

Common daily aggregate bond index fund – The primary objective is to hold a portfolio representative of the overall United States bond and debt market, as characterized by the Barclays Capital Aggregate Bond Index. This Fund may participate in securities lending.

Emerging markets fund – The policy is to invest in emerging market securities, directly or through funds but not limited to common funds maintained by Northern Trust (“the Trustee”) or its affiliates, using one or more advisors to recommend specific investments. While emerging markets equity will be the predominant asset class, this Fund may invest in other asset classes from time to time, including but not limited to short term investment funds and cash equivalents, and may be highly concentrated in specific sectors or securities.

International securities fund – The policy is to invest in non-U.S. equity markets, directly or through funds including but not limited to common funds maintained by the Trustee or its affiliates, using one or more advisors to recommend specific investments. While non-U.S. equity securities will be the predominant asset class, this Fund may invest in other asset classes from time to time, including but not limited to short-term investment funds and cash equivalents, and the Fund may be highly concentrated in specific sectors or securities.

MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(9) **Fair value measurement (continued)**

Common Daily EAFE fund – The primary objective is to replicate the performance of the MSCI EAFE index. The fund is a broadly diversified international equity fund representing the non-North American developed markets (i.e. Europe, Australia, and the Far East). The fund invests in widely traded public securities listed on major market exchanges.

S&P 500 Index fund – The primary objective is to approximate the risk and return characteristics of the S&P 500 Index. This Index is commonly used to represent the large cap segment of the U.S. equity market. This fund may participate in securities lending.

Small Cap fund – The policy is to invest in U.S. equity markets, directly or through funds including but not limited to common funds maintained by the Trustee or its affiliates, using one or more advisors to recommend specific investments. While U.S. equity securities will be the predominant asset class, this Fund may invest in other asset classes from time to time, including but not limited to short term investment funds and cash equivalents. Characteristically, the Fund will have a small market capitalization core orientation and may be highly concentrated in specific sectors or securities.

Makena Capital Associates and Endowment fund – The Makena Endowment Portfolio are feeder funds which invest substantially all of their assets into masters funds. The primary objective of the master funds is to achieve capital appreciation in a wide range of asset classes through proprietary asset allocation and careful selection of third-party investment managers. The redemption period for these funds does not begin until after an initial two year lock up period that started in July 2015. Additionally, the fund manager limits redemptions to maintain sufficient liquidity within the funds to satisfy funding commitments for side pocket investments made by the fund on behalf of investors through the date of the redemption notification. The remaining redemptions occur as the side pocket investments mature.

Northern Trust Equity Long/Short fund – The primary objective is to achieve attractive risk-adjusted returns through investments in an equity long/short focused portfolio of assets. The fund is a globally diversified long/short strategy fund of hedge funds that seeks to target equity-like returns over a full market cycle with less volatility and more downside protection than long-only equity. Although common unit holders will not have the right to redeem their units, at its discretion the Board of Trustees of the fund intends to make quarterly tender offers for its common units at the net asset value as of the applicable tender date. Holders are required to make the request for redemption at least sixty days in advance.

Northern Trust Equity Alpha Strategies fund – The primary objective is to seek risk-adjusted rates of return through investment in a diversified portfolio of assets. The fund is an actively managed multi-strategy fund of hedge funds that seeks to generate risk-adjusted returns with significant capital preservation, low correlation to traditional markets, and muted volatility. Although common unit holders will not have the right to redeem their units, at its discretion the Board of Trustees of the fund intends to make quarterly tender offers for its common units at the net asset value as of the applicable tender date. Holders are required to make the request for redemption at least sixty days in advance.

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(10) Endowments

The Foundation's endowments include only donor-restricted endowment funds. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

In September 2008, the State of Arizona enacted ARS§10-11801 et seq Management of Charitable Funds Act ("MCFA"). The Board of Directors of the Foundation has interpreted MCFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by MCFA. In accordance with MCFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- (1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- (2) The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- (3) General economic conditions
- (4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- (5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- (6) Other resources of the Foundation
- (7) The investment policies of the Foundation

The changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2018 are as follows:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, July 1, 2017	\$ (159,511)	\$ 5,340,314	\$ 22,850,101	\$ 28,030,904
Contributions and pledge collections	-	-	1,283,064	1,283,064
Change in donor intent	-	-	74,694	74,694
Interest and dividends, net of fees	-	484,617	-	484,617
Realized and unrealized gains	30,416	1,262,540	-	1,292,956
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	-	(1,366,559)	-	(1,366,559)
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2018	<u>\$ (129,095)</u>	<u>\$ 5,720,912</u>	<u>\$ 24,207,859</u>	<u>\$ 29,799,676</u>

**MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT FOUNDATION**

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended June 30, 2018
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2017)

(10) Endowments (continued)

The changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2017 are as follows:

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Endowment net assets, July 1, 2016	\$ (193,116)	\$ 3,870,105	\$ 20,979,957	\$ 24,656,946
Contributions and pledge collections	-	-	1,870,144	1,870,144
Interest and dividends, net of fees	-	586,354	-	586,354
Realized and unrealized losses	33,605	1,955,462	-	1,989,067
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	-	(1,071,607)	-	(1,071,607)
Endowment net assets, June 30, 2017	<u>\$ (159,511)</u>	<u>\$ 5,340,314</u>	<u>\$ 22,850,101</u>	<u>\$ 28,030,904</u>

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or MCFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with GAAP, deficiencies of this nature that are reported in unrestricted net assets were \$129,095 and \$159,511 as of June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. These deficiencies resulted primarily from unfavorable market fluctuations.

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowments while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Under this policy, and with assistance of professional investment advisors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results while assuming a moderate level of investment risk.

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that consists of equity-securities, corporate bonds, and government securities.

The Foundation's policy is to distribute, for the stated purpose of each fund, 5% for the year ended June 30, 2018 and 3% for the year ended June 30, 2017 of a three-year average of the market value of each endowed fund that is above the original contributed amount as calculated at the end of each year. For funds that were below the original contributed amount, 5% of the three-year average at the end of the year were not eligible for disbursement for the year ended June 30, 2018. Actual investment earnings, in excess of (or less than) distribution, are added to (subtracted from) the endowment principal and available for future disbursements. If these amounts are not fully disbursed within a one-year period, the remaining amounts are transferred back to the endowment funds. For the years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 earnings of \$1,291,748 and \$697,050, respectively, were eligible to be distributed. The unused funds of \$242,333 and \$14,091 were maintained in the endowment funds to be used for future disbursements as of June 30, 2018 and 2017.